investments. The positive gap for a period more than one year was RMB929,477 million, a decrease of RMB291,449 million over
the end of last year, which was mainly due to the increase in long-term deposits. The proportion of the accumulated negative gap
for a period less than one year to the total assets decreased, but the structure was still liability-sensitive.

Net interest income sensitivity analysis

Net interest income sensitivity analysis is based on two scenarios. The first is to assume that the interest rates for balances with
central banks stay constant, while all other yield curves fall or rise by 100 basis points in a parallel way; the second is to assume
that the interest rates for balances with central banks and demand deposits stay constant, while the other yield curves fall or rise
by 100 basis points in a parallel way. The interest rate sensitivity of the Group’s net interest income for the next twelve months is
set out below.

(In millions of RMB)

Change in net interest income

Increase by
100 basis points

Decrease by
100 basis points

Increase by
100 basis points
(demand deposit

rates being
constant)

Decrease by
100 basis points
(demand deposit

rates being
constant)

As at 30 June 2012 (45,627) 45,627 15,218 (15,218)

As at 31 December 2011 (37,516) 37,516 21,061 (21,061)

China Construction Bank CorporationHalf-Year Report 2012 39

Management Discussion and Analysis

Foreign exchange rate risk management
Foreign exchange rate risk is the risk of impact of adverse movement in foreign exchange rates on a bank’s financial position. CCB
is exposed to foreign exchange rate risks primarily because it holds loans, deposits, marketable securities and financial derivatives
that are denominated in currencies other than RMB.

In accordance with the CBRC’s Market Risk Management Guidelines for Commercial Banks and related rules, gold is incorporated
into the scope of measurement for foreign exchange rate risk. In the first half of 2012, in line with newly launched products and